

## COMPANHIA ENERGÉTICA DE MINAS GERAIS - CEMIG PUBLICLY-HELD COMPANY

Corporate Taxpayer's ID (CNPJ): 17.155.730/0001-64 Company Registry (NIRE): 31300040127

CEMIG GERAÇÃO E TRANSMISSÃO S.A. PUBLICLY-HELD COMPANY Corporate Taxpayer's ID (CNPJ): 06.981.176/0001-58 Company Registry (NIRE): 31300020550

## MATERIAL FACT

Cemig GT expresses an interest in extending the concessions of Emborcação and Nova Ponte

COMPANHIA ENERGÉTICA DE MINAS GERAIS - CEMIG ("CEMIG" or "Company"), a publicly-held company with shares traded on the stock exchanges of São Paulo, New York and Madrid, pursuant to CVM Resolution 44/2021, of August 23, 2021, hereby informs the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM), B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão ("B3") and the market in general that CEMIG GERAÇÃO E TRANSMISSÃO S.A. ("Cemig GT"), a publicly-held company and wholly-owned subsidiary of CEMIG, to ensure its right to request for a new concession award, as per articles 26, 27, 28 and 30 of Federal Law 9,074/1995 and complying with the advance period regulated in article 1° of Federal Decree 9,271/2018, filed, on November 24, 2023, its "Interest" in the extension of the concessions of Theodomiro Carneiro Santiago HPP ("Emborcação HPP") and Nova Ponte HPP ("Nova Ponte HPP") ("Plants"), through the "Transfer of Shareholding Control" of the Plants. CEMIG GT holds the concessions of the Plants, pursuant to Concession Agreement No. 07/1997. The plants have an installed capacity of 1,192 MW and 510 MW, respectively. The concession agreements of the Emborcação and Nova Ponte HPPs will end on May 26, 2027 and August 12, 2027, respectively.

With its Interest, Cemig GT reiterates that it solely aims to ensure its right to potentially extend Concession Agreement No. 07/1997 for up to 30 (thirty) years, at the discretion of the granting authority, considering the option of transferring direct or indirect shareholding control pursuant to the legislation in force, which also has assumptions pending definition by the Ministry of Mines and Energy - MME.

MME will disclose all the conditions for the extension of the concession, which shall be submitted for resolution of the Company's governance bodies in due course. Additionally, any actual decision regarding the topic is subject to resolution of the Company's shareholders and the analysis of the legislative branch of the state government, in line with what was already published in the Notice to the Market dated August 21, 2023.

Lastly, the Company clarifies that such Interest does not suspend the analysis of legal alternatives in progress for the extension of the expiring concessions.

Belo Horizonte, November 24, 2023.

Leonardo George de Magalhães **Chief Financial and Investor Relations Officer** 













